TWENTY-THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2023

C.B. No. 23-01

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 22-86, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 22-101, 22-102, 22-106, 22-140, 22-147, 22-161, 22-168, 22-185 and 22-197 by amending section 2 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding priority infrastructure projects and other public projects and social programs for the people of Yap State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 22-86, as amended by
Public Laws Nos. 22-161 and 22-168, is hereby further amended to
read as follows:

4	"Section 2. Of the \$11,200,000 appropriated under this
5	act, \$1,600,000 shall be apportioned for priority
б	infrastructure projects and other public projects and
7	social programs for the people of Yap State.
8	State of Yap \$ 1,600,000
9	(a) Falalus Community Storage Building 55,000
10	(b) Faraulep Community Waterline
11	Relocation Project in Taneyboch, Rull 15,000
12	(c) Food Security - Outer Islands
13	Raised Concrete Taro Patches; 200,000
14	(d) Asor Island Food Security and
15	Sustainability Project 24,000
16	(e) Riken, Gagil Typhoon Shelter/
17	Multipurpose Building Project 130,000

C.B. No. 23-01

1	(f) Ronuw, Fanif Community Water
2	Access Project\$ 130,000
3	(g) Rull Municipality, Ayen Men's House
4	Building Project 170,000
5	(h) Tomil Municipal Center Renovation
6	and Improvement Project 120,000
7	(i) Wottegai Community Center
8	Renovation Project 10,000
9	(j) Yap CAP Community Projects
10	Matching Fund 130,000
11	(k) [Yap Congressional Delegation Office
12	Relocation and Land Acquisition] Tegailap
13	Multipurpose building construction in Ablul 438,000
14	(1) Yap State Scholarship Program
15	Supplemental/Financial Assistance for
16	Yapese Students in Post-Secondary Institutions
17	with Outstanding Tuition 130,000
18	(m) Yinuf, Rull Community Water
19	Access Project 48,000"
20	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
21	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
22	becoming law without such approval.
23	
24	Date: 5/15/23 Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
25	Isaac V. Figir